BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Initiation of show cause ) DOCKET NO. 960841-TI
proceedings against LDM Systems, ) ORDER NO. PSC-96-1297-FOF -TI
Inc. for violation of Rule 25- ) ISSUED: October 21, 1996
4.118, F.A.C., Interexchange )
Carrier Selection. )

)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
JOE GARCIA
JULIA L. JOHNSON
DIANE K. KIESLING

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
BY THE COMMISSION:

The Division of Consumer Affairs received a total of 163
slamming complaints against LDM in 18 months. The majority of all
complaints (152 out of 163) concerned LDM's telemarketing
practices. In every case, the consumers advised the Commission
that they did not know their long distance service would be
switched to another carrier.

Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, provides in
pertinent parts:

(1) The primary interexchange company (PIC)
of a customer shall not be changed without the
customer’s authorization.

(6) The IXC shall provide the following
disclosures when soliciting a change in
service from a customer:

(a) Identification of the IXC;

(b) That the purpose of visit or call is to
solicit a change of the PIC of the customer;

(c) That the PIC cannot be changed unless the
customer authorizes the change.
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Our investigation of the consumers’ complaints indicates that LDM
has violated the provisions of Rule 25-4.110.

LDM’S TELEMARKETING PRACTICES

We describe below several examples of telemarketing complaints
against LDM. In each case, the customer advised us that the name
of the carrier (LDM) and the fact that the customer’s long distance
service would be switched were never mentioned in the conversation
by the telemarketing agents. The first three complaints,
Attachments A, B, and C, all involve the National Diabetes
Foundation, Inc. Attachments E, F, and G, involve three other LDM
telemarketing agents.

Attachment A

On March 26, 1996, Amy Jones advised us that a telemarketing
agent called her and identified herself as an AT&T representative.
The agent asked Ms. Jones to contribute a portion of her long
distance usage charges to the National Diabetes Foundation, Inc.
(NDFI). Ms. Jones said she agreed to donate a portion of her bill
because she was told she would still be with her preferred carrier,
AT&T. LDM's report dated April 2, 1996, states that LDM’'s agent,
Telerep, solicited the customer to "participate in a program which
contributes a portion of the customer’s long distance paid usage
charges" to NDFI. The report stated that an independent third
party, Veritel, verified Ms. Jones’ order to change her 1long

distance service by obtaining her birth year as evidence. The
customer called us on April 8, 1996, after receiving a copy of
LDM's report. Ms. Jones said that she did not give anyone

permission to switch her carrier. She said that she questioned the
agent and was promised that no change would occur to her service.
Ms. Jones also said that the agent asked for her birth year which
was needed "to implement the donation program" but was assured
nothing would change in her telephone service. Based on this, Ms.
Jones gave her birth year.

A chme B

On April 25, 1996, Mrs. Sadie Goldberg advised us that she
received a telephone call from the NDFI. Mrs. Goldberg stated that
nothing was mentioned about switching long distance carriers.
LDM’s report, identical to the Jones case above, advised that Henry
Goldberg authorized the changing of long distance carriers. The
company’s report also stated that Veritel, an independent third
party, verified the order to switch the customer’s carrier around
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November 9, 1995, with Mr. Goldberg. After Mrs. Goldberg received
a copy of LDM’s report, she informed us that she was the person who
spoke with the telemarketer. She also informed us that Mr.
Goldberg could not have authorized a change in long distance
carriers, because he died May 25, 1995.

-

Attachment C

On March 4, 1996, Mrs. Grover Redmon called us to complain
that her carrier was switched to LDM without authorization. The
company advised us by letter, dated November 22, 1995, that LDM
"will not accept any orders in Florida involving the National
Diabetes Foundation or National Diabetes Health and Fitness
Foundation effective immediately." (Attachment D) According to
LDM’s response to the Redmon case, "On or about November 21, 1995,
an independent third party verified the order to change
Complainant’s long distance service." (Attachment C, Page 21)
Since LDM’s letter dated November 22 and the date the service was
nverified" are so close, we contacted Mrs. Redmon to determine when
service was actually switched to LDM. According to Mrs. Redmon’s
records, service was switched on or around December 18, 1995
(Attachment C, Page 20).

While LDM may argue that this order was processed the day
before the November 22, 1995, date the company said it would stop
accepting orders involving the NDFI, we believe that LDM should
have implemented an internal mechanism to prevent any other
customers from being switched due to the number of complaints it
had received from us involving the NDFI. The facts also indicate
that it was almost a month later that the Redmon’s service was
actually switched to LDM.

Attachment E

On September 21, 1995, Mr. Jim Brettman, Manager of Byers
Engineering Company, called us and reported that his business
service had been switched to LDM without authorization. LDM’s
response, dated September 22, 1995, stated that a representative of
its agent, QAI, solicited the change order. LDM provided us with
a copy of the taped sales order.

In this example, the QAI sales representative is in apparent
violation of Rule 25-4.118 (6) (a)(b)(c), Florida Administrative
Code, because he did not identify LDM as the carrier, did not
advise the customer that the purpose of the call was to solicit a
change in carriers, and did not explain to the customer that his
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carrier could not be changed without his authorization. The
telemarketer states, "I‘m not switching you over either; I‘’m just
giving you a 20% - 30% rate reduction."

Attachment F

On January 11, 1996, Claire Wetzel, Office Manger for Kinard-
Johnson Construction Company, called us to report the slamming of
the company’s business line. LDM’s May 30, 1996, response stated
that an IGC sales representative solicited the order, Henry Kinard,
Jr., authorized the change, and an independent third party verified
the order. LDM provided us with a taped conversation with the
customer and the independent third party verifier. At one point,
Mr. Kinard said, "I don‘t know what all this is about," and the
verifier responded, "The person that you spoke with is offering the
one-step billing program for your local company." The verifier
then mentioned IGC and when Mr. Kinard asked what IGC is, he was
told that IGC "has a contract with your local telephone company."
At no point during the conversation did the verifier tell the
customer that his long distance carrier would be switched or that
LDM would be the carrier. LDM is never mentioned.

Attachment G

on May 13, 1996, Ms. Miriam Bagnara called on behalf of her
business, Olivia Lee. In its May 23, 1996, response to Ms.
Bagnara’'s slamming complaint, LDM advised that around November 3,
1995, a Promark sales representative solicited the change order
from Olivia Lee and mailed an information package containing a
postcard "confirming the order" to switch carriers. LDM stated
that the customer "has not contacted LDM to cancel its service."
(Attachment G Page 43)

Contrary to what LDM reported, Ms. Bagnara advised us that she
was in constant contact with LDM and had left many messages but
that no one from LDM returned her call. Ms. Bagnara provided us
with a copy of her May 17, 1996, letter to LDM’s attorney, Mr.
Khaled Kanaan. Ms. Bagnara stated, "Approximately six months ago
I received a postcard and letter thanking me for choosing LDM. I

immediately returned it marked, ‘We never, ever requested or
accepted this!’ They completely ignored my message and have been
billing me since December, 1995." (Attachment G, Pages 39 - 41)

In a June 7, 1996, telephone conversation with our Consumer
Affairs staff, Ms. Bagnara advised that Mr. Kanaan played a tape of
her mother, Miriam Olivia, informing LDM that they could send
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written or rate information, but that at no time on the tape did
Ms. Bagnara'‘'s mother give permission for her long distance service
to be switched to LDM. We requested a copy of the tape. LDM
submitted an incomplete tape that mentions one-step billing and
confirms the consumer’s billing address, but does not mention LDM
or switching long distance carriers.

Ms. Bagnara’s mother told the sales representative that
written information could be sent, and Ms. Bagnara returned the
postcard sent by LDM. Apparently, both requests were ignored by
LDM, and the business service was switched anyway. It appears to
us that the customer did everything possible to prevent her carrier
from being switched to LDM.

LDM’s LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION
Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, states:

(3) (a) The ballot or letter submitted to the
interexchange company requesting a PIC change
shall include, but not be limited to, the
following information (each shall be
separately stated):

1. Customer name, phone/account number and
address;
2. Company and the service to which the

customer wishes to subscribe;

3. Statement that the person requesting the
change is authorized to request the PIC
change; and

4, Customer signature.

(3) (b) Every written document by means of
which a customer can request a PIC change
shall clearly identify the ~certificated
telecommunications company to which the
service is being changed, whether or not that
company uses the facilities of another
carrier. The page of the document containing
the customer’s signature shall contain a
statement that the customer’s signature or
endorsement on the document will result in a
change of the customer’s long distance service
provider, and explain that only one long
distance service provider may be designated
for the telephone number 1listed; that the
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customer’s selection will apply only to that
number, and that the customer’s local exchange
company may charge a fee to switch service
providers. Such statement shall be clearly
legible and printed in type at least as large
as any other text on the page. If any such
document is not used solely for the purpose of
requesting a PIC change, then the document as
a whole must not be misleading or deceptive.
For purposes of this rule, the terms
"misleading or deceptive" mean that, because
of the style, format or content of the
document, it would not be readily apparent to
the person signing the document that the
purpose of the signature was to authorize a
PIC change, or it would be unclear to the
customer who the new long distance service
provider would be; that the customer’s
selection would apply only to the number
listed and there could only be one long
distance service provider for that number; or
that the customer’s local exchange company
might charge a fee to switch service
providers. If any part of the document is
written in a language other than English, then
the document must contain all relevant
information in the same language.

The following two examples of slamming complaints against LDM,
Attachments H and I, involve letters of authorization. The facts
demonstrate to us that LDM‘s practices violated the provisions of
Rule 25-4.118.

Attachment H

Mr. Roger Schofield called us November 17, 1995, to inform us
that he had attended a Sharks Tooth Festival at which a booth
representative talked about a charity. Mr. Schofield said he
emphasized that he did not want his long distance carrier switched.
LDM’'s response dated April 12, 1996, maintained that Mr. Schofield
signed the LOA August 13, 1935, authorizing LDM to switch carriers.
LDM provided a copy of the LOA (Attachment H, Page 50) . Mr.
Schofield called our Consumer Affairs staff on April 24, 1996, and
stated that the company "scratched something out and wrote in LDM."
The LOA does not comply with Rule 25-4.118 (3) (a) (b), Florida
Administrative Code.
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Attachment I

On March 27, 1996, Mr. George Miller of Sun Coast Chemicals of
Daytona, Inc., called and advised that his carrier had been
switched to LDM without authorization. LDM’'s response stated that
Mr. Miller signed an LOA and therefore, the service had been
switched properly. Mr. Miller was provided a copy of LDM's
response to his complaint, and he wrote us to disagree with LDM’s
explanation. He stated the following:

G LDM’'s sales representative misrepresented herself as an
agent for AT&T.

2. LDM altered the LOA. A copy of the original LOA is shown
in Attachment J, Page 57, and the altered copy is shown
in Attachment I, Page 58.

3. The LOA was signed September 18, 1995, but the customer’s
carrier was not switched until January 22, 1996, over
four months later.

4. Mr. Miller advised he never received an information
package or postcard.

5. Mr. Miller called LDM on March 18, 1996 upon receipt of
a bill, but LDM did not return his call until April 5,
1996.

Attachment J

Our final example of LDM’s repeated violations of our rules
involves LDM’s failure to adequately address the problems we have
identified above. On January 22, 1996, Michael Gaiffe, called us
and advised he discovered his service had been switched when he
received his bill. LDM responded that it had issued full credit to
Mr. Gaffe, but then went on to give its standard response that,
" _.we believe LDM acted in good faith, consistent with relevant
statutory provisions, FCC rules and decisions, and applicable
industry practice."

LDM’'s responses to complaints include a section titled,
"General Allegations", which "recognizes certain reliability
problems associated with soliciting orders through independent
sales agents, especially through telemarketing." LDM stated that
it "prefers having prospective customers solicited in person by
sales representatives employed by LDM." The company also states
that it "ordinarily requires independent sales agents by contract
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to solicit orders in accordance with the terms and conditions
established by LDM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance with
applicable federal, states, and general laws." (Attachment A, Page
13)

Based on the number of consumer complaints we have received,
we believe that LDM does not have adequate safeguards to protect
consumers from being switched without authorization and has not
taken the appropriate steps to resolve this problem. For example,
LDM provided us with a copy of a proposed, revised script for its

"telephone sales pitch." (Attachment K, Pages 64 and 65) While
the new version is an improvement, it does not appear to comply
with Commission Rule 25-4.118 (6) (b) and (c), Florida

Administrative Code. The proposed, revised script does identify
LDM in the beginning, but it fails to state that the purpose of the
call is to solicit a change of the customer’s interexchange
carrier. Instead, the sales representative discusses itemizing the
"Connect America Plan" on the customer’s local telephone bill and
only getting one bill instead of two. Finally, the script does not
state that the customer’s preferred carrier cannot be changed
without the customer’s authorization.

Upon consideration, pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida
Statutes, we find it appropriate to require LDM to show cause, in
writing, within 20 days of the date of this Order, why its
certificate should not be cancelled, or why a fine allowable by
statute should not be imposed.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that LDM
Systems, Inc. must show cause, in writing, why its certificate
should not be cancelled or why fines allowed by statute should not
be imposed for violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative
Code. It is further

ORDERED that the company’s response must contain specific
allegations of facts and law. It is further

ORDERED that LDM Systems, Inc.’'s response must be received by
the Director of the Division of Records and Reporting within twenty
(20) days of the date of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that if LDM Systems, Inc. fails to file a timely
response, that failure shall constitute an admission of the facts
alleged herein and a waiver of any right to a hearing. It is
further
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ORDERED that in the event LDM is fined, the monies shall be
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida
Statutes. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending resolution
of the show cause process.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 21st
day of October, 1996.

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

by: g, Htgr—

Chief, Burdau of Records

(SEAL)

MCB
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida  Statutes, to notify @parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

This order is preliminary, procedural or intermediate in
nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the
action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal

proceeding, as provided by  Rule 25-22.037(1), Florida
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a)
and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be

received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the

close of business on November 11, 1996.

Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(3), Florida Administrative
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(4), Florida
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day
subsequent to the above date.

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of any electric,
gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of
appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, and
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty
(30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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The customer called in reference to being switched without their authorization.
Please send the Commission proof of authorization. NOTE: The customer said
that they discovered that their service was switched as a result of being
solicited by National Diabetes Association. The customer said that they did
donate a portion of their bill because they were informed that they would still
be with ATAT. Please investigate and advise. NOTE: ATAT advised the Commission
to contact LDM. Refer to 100536.

4/3/96 - Report with cc to customer.

4/8/96 - Customer received a letter from company’s attorney. She is very upset
about the language of the letter. She said it is a complete lie and denies
giving permission to switch. The agent told her it she was an ATAT
representative and a portion of her long distance usage would go to Nat’l
Diabetes Foundation. She insisted that she did not want to be switched. She
questioned agent and agent promised her no change would occur to her service.
Letter is not true. Agent said that in order to implement the donation program
customer would have to give her birth date, but again insisted nothing would
change in her telephone service. So customer gave her birth date.

File closed.

Closed by NEP _ pete __04/24/96
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904-413-6100
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WITH REPORT OF ACTION
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_Kenya Thompkins .
DUE: _04/10/96
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Apr-03-96 D4:05P Attachment A
Page 2 of 4
EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.
ATTORRNEYS AT LAW
H 900 CosmwucA Bunnweg
KALAMAZOO. MICHIGAN 490074762
TELEPHONE (816) 381-0844

FAX (818) 348-86256
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April 2, 1956

VIA FACSIMILE AND FPIRST CLASS MATL

Ms. Kenya Thompkins

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Cak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32255-08S0

Re: Consumer Regquest No: 118757 I
Complainant: Jones, Devey

Dear Ms. Thompkins:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM"). We are :n
receipt of the above capticnec Consumer Reguest fl.eZ w:tn the
Florida Public Service Commission ("Ceommissicn™), anc have

conducted an investigation in accordance with your reguest

Complainant filed this Consumer Rejuest alleging that LDM g~itched
Complainant’s long distance service without autheri:ty  LDM denies
all wrongdecing in this matter. LDM will nct chance a custoTer's
long distance service without verifying the order :n accorzarce
with one of the four confirmation procedures established by the
Faderal Communications Commission ("FCC").

OPERATIVE FACTS

1. An acent from Telerep solicited Complainant to participate :n
a program which contributes a portion of the Custonmer’'s lcng
distance paid wusage charges to the National Ciabeces
Foundation, Inc. ("NDFI"). NDFI is registered in Florida as
the National Diabetes Health and Fitness Foundat:on. Inc.

2. Individuals named Dewey and Amy Jones authcrized the changinc
of Complainant’'s long distance service,

3. On or about November 1, 1995, an independent third party from

Veritel verified the order to change Complainant’'s long
distance service.

R

U 3ouLhe - I 1
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4. In evidence of the verification, the independent third party

obtained the yeer of birth of Me. Amy Jones. Ms. Jones’ year
of birch is 1968.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

The Consumer Complaint filed ir this matter relates to arn order cc
switch Complainant'’ long distance service weclicited by an
independent seales representative on behalif of LOM carougn
telemarketing. LOM cffers telecommunica:zions services To Che
public as an aggregator, distributor and reseller emcloyine the
underlying transport facilities of certain common carriers,
including AT&T and Sprint. LDM enables customere CLC take advantage
of discounts once available only to the largest users.

LDM recognizes certain reliability problems associated witlh
scliciting orders through independent sales agents, especially
through telemarketing. In fact, LDM prefers having prospective
customers solic:ted in person by sales representatives emplovec
directly by LDM. However, competition in the market place dictates
that LDM engage independent agents to solicit sales thr-uzh
telemarketing, despite the obvious misunderstandings wnich can be
avoided by marketing entirely through the former.

LDM institutes several safeguards in an effort to protect consumers
from problems inherent with soliciting orders in this manner. LDV
crdinarily requires independent sales agents by contract to scl:cat
orders in accordance with the terms and conditions establ:shed by
LDM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance with applicaktle
federal, states, and general laws. As stated hereinabove, LDM's
procedures require obtaining the customer’s consent prior to
submitting any order to change long distance services to LIM's
urderlying carrier, or to the LEC.

Moreover, under current policy, when @oliciting threugh
telemarketing, LDM will submit the order to change the customer's
leng distance services to the LEC, or underlying carrier, only
after the expiration of the fourteen (14) day pericd subsequen: tcC
the mailing of the information package to the cus:zomer pursuant to
a request to change long distance services by maid cuscomer, 10
accordance with the FCC Rules.

CONCLUSION

In this instarnce, Complainant subscribed to the service prcvided
through LCM. Complainant’'s order was verified using an independent

- 13-
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third party. In evidence of the authorizatiorn, the :ndeperdes:
third party verified cthe switch obtaining the ACPropr:ace

verification data.

LDM regrets Complainant’s aexperience with the service cofferad
through LDM. However, we believe that LDM acted in good faigh,
consistent with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and
decisions, and applicable industry practice. Accordinely. the
above captioned Consumer Reguest is without mer:: and shzulc ke
dismissed.

Nctwithstanding, as a one-:time custcmer courzesy, LDM will =rec:it
the Complainant in the amount of $6.58, which constitutes the

entire balarce due and owing at this time.

please contact the undersigned.
Respectfully submitted,
EARLY, , PEJERS & CROCKER, PF.Z
oy g C—
Patrick D.(S:ccknr

PDC/bks

c: Stephen Steiner
Dewey Jones

- 1=
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EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

ATTORNIYS AT LAW

900 CosmmcA BULDSNG
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 480074762
H TELEPHONE (616) 381-8844
i FAX (6186) J49-8625
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CONSUMER AFFAIRS

May 3, 1996

VIA PACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Mr. Richard Durbin

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32395-0850

Re: Consumer Regquest No: 123223 I
Complainant: Goldberg, Badie

Dear Mr. Durbin:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM") . We are in
receipt of the above captioned Consumer Request filed with the
Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission"), and have

conducted an investigation in accordance with your reguest.

Complainant files this Consumer Request alleging that LDM switched
Complainant’s long distance service without authority. LDM denies
all wrongdoing in this matter. LDM will not change a customer's
long distance service without verifying the order in accordance
with one of the four confirmation procedures established by the
Federal Communications Commission ("FCC").

OPERATIVE FACTS

1. An agent from Telerep solicited Complainant to participate in
a program which contributes a portion of the Customer's long
distance paid usage charges to the National Diabetes
Foundation, Inc. (*NDFI"). NDFI is registered in Florida as
the National Diabetes Health and Fitness Foundation, Inc.

2. An individual named Henry Goldberg authorized the changing of
Complainant’s long distance service.

3. On or about November 9, 1995, an independent third party from
; Veritel verified the order to change Complainant’s long
| distance service.

-1~
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Mr. Richard Durbin
{ May 3, 1996

4. In evidence of the verification, the independent third party
obtained the year of birth of Ms. Sadie Goldberg. Ms.
Goldberg’s year of birth is 1914.

QENERAL ALLEGATIONS

The Consumer Request filed in this matter relates to an order to
switch Complainant‘s long distance service policited by an
independent sales representative through telemarketing. LDM offers
telecommunications services to the public as an aggregator,
distributor and reseller employing the underlying transport
facilities of certain common carriers, including AT&T and Sprint.
1LDM enables customers to take advantage of discounts once available

only to the largest users.

LDM recognizes certain reliability problems associated with
soliciting orders through independent sales agents, especially
through telemarketing. In fact, LDM prefers having prospective
customers solicited in person by sales representatives employed

_ directly by LDM. However, competition in the market place dictates

: that LDM engage independent agents to solicit sales through
telemarketing, despite the obvious misunderstandings which can be
avoided by marketing entirely through the former.

LDM institutes several safeguards in an effort to protect consumers
from problems inherent with soliciting orders in this manner. LDM
ordinarily requires independent sales agents by contract to solicit
orders in accordance with the terms and conditions established by
LDM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance with applicable
federal, states, and general laws. As stated hereinabove, LDM's
procedures require obtaining the customer’s consent prior to
submitting any order to change long distance services to LDM's

underlying carrier, or to the LEC.

Moreover, when soliciting through telemarketing under this program,
1LDM submitted the order to change the customer’s long distance
services to the LEC, or underlying carrier, only after confirming
the order through an independent third party in accordance with the

FCC rules.
CONCLUBION

In this instance, Complainant subscribed to the service provided
through LDM. Complainant's order was verified using an independent
third party. In evidence of the authorization, the independent

{ third party verified'the switch obtaining the appropriate

- 171 -
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Mr. Richard Durbin
i May 3, 1956

verification data.

LDM regrets Complainant’s experience with the service offered
through LDM. However, we believe that LDM acted in good faith,
consistent with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and
decisions, and applicable industry practice. Accordingly, the
above captioned Consumer Request is without merit and should be

dismissed.

Notwithstanding, as a one-time customer courtesy, LDM will credit
the Complainant in the amount of $43.25, which constitutes a 25%
reduction on the entire balance due and owing and reimbursement for

switching charges.

Should you have any questions or concerns relating to this matter,
please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,
E‘.ARLY',-;I:EN'NON,/PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

(

By, > .
Patrick D. FEBEk:r'
| ",

PDC/bks

c: Stephen Steiner
Sadie Goldberg
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Coreumer's ’l—] ;
8513 DEE CIRCLE Telephor #_(813)-677-4239 100 71ime _FAX pete03/04/96 O
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cortp RIVERVIEN 33569 camty HILL  feschod tre_S_ters _Phone 4
O
Account Wusbet wote diabetes Category T]
lﬂ
Contect Linited Reporse N intrection _LS-138 g =
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»
—04/16/96
The customer said her service was switched to LOM from Sprint without her Closed by NEP _ oute 2]
authorization. The customer would 1ike her calls rerated, and she would 1ike Reply Becetved _| E
credit for any switching fees. Please provide proof of authorization, and e —————————— 5
follow up by the date below. a

3/30 report received.
4/3  hardcopy
Closed by letter.

|
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CONSUMER REQUEST
FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-n8%0
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS F(
WITH REPORT OF ACTIO

S Jo | afwy

2 JudmETER) Iy

_Ruth M. McHarque
DUE: _03/19/96
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S
‘e ° 1
7 09
PAGET OF 8 BILL DATE February 4, 1996
OAN billing LONG DISTANCE CALLS
inquiries call
800 892-8424 Billing for OAN Services, Inc. :
OAN Services, Inc. Regulated Service
Billing for LDM Systems ™~ f"s-ﬁp Coe-43 =2
Regulated Calls 1l es £
Direct Dialed Calls y
—Date____ Time Place called _ Number cs
1 Dec 1B 7:50 pm San Pedro CA 310 514-2576 Eve 1 $ .25
1 Dec 18 7:51 pm New York NY 2129238115  Eve 1 25
3 Dec lE 8:50 pm San Pedro CA 310 514-2576  Eve | 25
4 Dec 18 10:59 pm San Pedro CA 310 514-2576 Eve | 25
$ Dec20 12:44am San Pedro CA 310 514-2576  Night ] .25
¢ Dec 21 12:22 am San Pedro CA 310 514-2576  Niglu 29 7.25
7 Dec 23 10:45 pm  Beckley WV 304 253-2545  Night 1 25
8 Dec2s 638 pm New York NY 2129238115 Eve 6 1.50
% Dec 26 7:32 pm Huntington WV 304 522-7050 Eve 4 1.00
10 Dw 26 7.37 pin Huntingion WV 304 522-70530  Eve 40 10.00
11 Dec 26 B:20 pm Beckley WV 304 253-2545  Eve 25 625
12 Dec 30 627 pm Dewoit Ml 313 3821207  Night 4] 10:25
: i 2 ; 2 _10%0
otal 54825
For questions concerning your bill, call the number listed at the !.op of this page
The calls on this wtfe forwu-dnd by OAN Services, Inc.,
clearinghouse agent for LDM Systems,
Luld']
ldF emxu:{%ﬁ‘ii é"i%'ﬁ 3T
¥, Elfm.hmmumm_uulmu[mm 1
ota 5259
OAN Services, Inc. regulated service charges 55084
Total long distance]OAN Services, Inc. T 550.84
T= 7 B e LMY MES0Y 01 & FLICHBRDAI 10 JFEOO0I 3| M

-20-
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Mar-29-96 04:B1P Page 3 of 5

EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER. P.C.

ATTOANEYR AT LAW

800 CompecA Buwose
KALAMAZOO. MICHIGAN 430074762
TELEPHONE (816! 3818844
FAX (818) 348-8528

-

SROROE M LN NON MAKEC CROCKER or coumsnn
F R W] EPEET . TAYLOWN VERSENT T gAs Y
BAYID 8§ CROCELA PATIOE © CEDCE PN L -V Ty
MARDLD & MECIER, = DR . YORBRCH ! R T
AiiieC | W BRENTON MCOUITTE & mamns
SONDON C. WULIR JORPY  WAGE
nam ez
Ve sldned = -
S Ale emmirves | Stuardn e Marv Gorutes
March 20, 19%6
YIA PACSIMILE AND PIRST CLASS MAIL
Ms. Ruth W. McHargue
Florida Public Serv:ce Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahaseee, FL 32399-0B50
Re: Consumer Reguest No: 1149281
Complainant: Remon, Grover
Dear Ms McHargue:
' We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LEM“). We are in
receipt of the above captioned Consumer Reguest filed with ctne
Florida Public Service Commission (“Commissicn®), and have

cocnducted an investigation in accordance with your regquest.

Complainant files this Consumer Request alleging that LDM gwitched
Complainant’s _ong cistance service without authority. LDM den:es
all wrongceing in this matter. LDM will nct change a customer’'s
long distance service without verifying the order in acccrdance
with one of the four coafirmation procedures established by the
Federal Communications Commission ("FCC").

QFPERATIVE FACTE

1 An agent from Telerep sclicited Complainant to participate in
a program which contributes a portion of the Customer’s long
distance paid usage charges to the National Diabezes
Founcation, Inc. ("NDFI"). NDFI is registered in Florida as
the National Diabetes Health and Fitness Foundation, Inc.

2. An individual named Willa Redmcn authorized the changing of
Complainant‘s long distance service.

3. On or about November 21, 1995, an independent third party from
Veritel verified the order to change Conplainant’s long
distance service.

—
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o T Attachment C
f-i.-r-.zn-ns D4a:B1P Pigs & of &
EARLY, LENNCN, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.
Page 2
Ms. Ruth W. McHargue
rch 20, 1996
4. In evidence of the verification, the independent third parcy

obtained the year of birth of Ms. Willa Redmcn. Ms. Redmon's
year of birth is 1926.

SGENERAL ALLEGATIONS

The Consumer Request filed in this matter relates to an orcder tc
switch Complainant’s long distance service solicited by an
independent sales representative through telemarketing. LDM offers
telecommunications services to the public as an aggrecator,
distributor and reseller employing the underlying transpor:
facilities of certain common carriers, including AT&T and Sprint.
LDM enables customers to take advantage of discounte once availakble
ozly to the largest users.

LDM recognizes certain reliability problems associated w.th
scliciting orders through independent sales agents, especially
through telemarketing. In fact, LDM prefers having prospect.ve
customers sclicited in persen by sales reprasentatives employed
directly by LDM. However, competition in the market place dictates
that LDM engage independent agents to sclicit sales through
telemarketing, despite the obvious misunderstandings which can be
avoided by marketing entirely through the former.

LDM institutes several safeguards in an effort to protect cconsumers
from problems inherent with soliciting orders in this manner. LD¥
ordinarily requires independent sales agents by contract to sclicic
orders in accordance with the terms and condi:ions established by
LDM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance with applicatle
federal, states, and general laws. As stated hereinabove, LDM's
procedures require obtaining the customer’s consent prior tc
submitting any order to change long distance services to LDM's
underlying carrier, or to the LEC.

Moreover, when soliciting through telemarketing under this program,
LDM submitted the order to change the customer’s locng distance
services to the LEC, or underlying carrier, only after confirming
the order through an independant third party in accordance with the

FCC rules.

CONCLUEION

In this instance, Complainant subscribed to the service provided
through LDM. Complainant’s order was verified using an independent
third party. In evidence of the authorization, the independent
third parcy verified the swizch obtaining the appropriate

—ae -
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March 20, 1888

verificarion dats.

LDM regrets Complainant’s experience with the service offered through LDM. However, we
balieve that LDM acted in good faith, consistant with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules
and decisions, and spplicable industry practice. Accordingly, the above captioned Consumer
Request is without merit and should be dismissed.

Notwithstanding, as 8 one-time customer courtesy, LDM will eredit the Complainant with the
amount of $27.86, which includes a switching fee along with a 25% discount of the entire
balance due and owing at this time.

Should you have any questions or concerns relating to this matier; plesse contact the
undersigned. - -~

-

rd
Respectfully subpnittec,

N, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

By:

. Crocker

PDC/idt

cc: Stephen Steiner

-ad-
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EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.
( ATTORNEYS AT LAW
599 COBEMICA BUNLDWG
KALABAZDO, SRCHSAN 89097 4THI
TELEPHONE V) 918844
AL i Besane
SEORSE K LEWNOR BLAKE B CROCKER oF coumsnL
oo T PETERS, SOSERT B TATLOA VERCENT T RARLY
BAMD 8. CROCKER COREM L WISNT HOW CK BULLEN
& WAROLD I MBMER, PATICK D. CROCKER THOSFR0E BIRNTTT
AR ECE B SRENTON ADREW J vORBESCH 00PN S BRGIE
SORDOS ¢ BLLIR et

November 22, 1995

Ms Nancy Pruitt

Flonda Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Capital Circle Office Center

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0864
Re LDM SYSTEMS INC

Dear Ms. Pruitt:

! In accordance with our previous conversation, LDM SYSTEMS INC. will not accept any orders
in Florida involving the National Diabetes Foundation or National Diabetes Health and Fimess
Foundation effective immediately

Furthermore, 1 shall meet with both you and Rick Moses on December 6, 1995 to discuss vanous
issues including the Company's progress in resolving the consumer complaints generated by this
program

Thank you for the Better Business Bureau article along with your patience in this marer
Please contact me with any questions or concems.
Very truly yours,

EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

By:

Patrick D. Crocker

cc.  Stephen Steiner

—ad-
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weme BYER., cNGINEERING COMPANY c LDM SYyEMS, [NC,

agdress _J]M BRETTMAN (MANAGER) aten. _LOUIS STEINER B88650P

quest wo. 0B8650P

oy SAS 1ime _]:00 PM  o0ete09/21/95

700_SOUTH PALAFOX STREET, #135 Tetephone #_(904) -434-6357 1000 __yime _FAX 0ete09/21/95
cleyrzip PENSACOLA 32501 coumty ESC_ seached _(904)-434-6357 Comploint Type L5-138
Account Wusber (Qai wote telemarketing
Nes o contected compery?  Tes_KNo___Who Justification _Y

Mr. Brettman says that the long distance service was changed from ATAT without
his authorization, and he found out about the change when he received his local
company’s bill with about $300 of the LDM charges. He says that the rates are
much higher than ATAT’s rates, and he wants the unauthorized connection
investigated. (PLEASE PROVIDE ME WITH A DETAILED WRITTEN REPORT INCLUDING

APPLICABLE CREDITS FOR THE LONG DISTANCE CALLS AND SWITCHING FEES AFTER YOUR

( CONTACT WITH THE CUSTOMER.)

(’;09-22 Final report received (TIMELY)

|
10/24 request copy of tape.

No tape sent

Copy of tape sent to Rick Moses in CMU. On tape telemarketer states that this

was a rate reduction plan. "I'm not switching you over either, I'm Just giving
you a 20%-30% rate reduction.”

Closed by NEP _ oete _ 04/11/96

Reply Recelved _T

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOUL®V*»n
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-I
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FOI
WITH REPORT OF ACTION

% 3o [ #8wg

4 1nsEgpely

DUE: _10/06/95

d LNIWHOVLLY

SZ dOv¥d
"ON 1L3X20d

IL-T%8096
IL-404-L62T-96-25d "ON ¥HJYO
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EARLY, LEMNON, PETERS & CROCXER, F.C.
ATTOREYS AT LAW
900 Coammcd BULDING
uumm.-onmuwunz
mlﬂlll“h-l-l
FAX 1910) 34088238
L L LT v AL b. cnOcEER o coumeE
JON T MTow. A, L I T VECNT T pany
BVID ¢. oRDcImR BOEERT M. TATLON L W T
MAROLE L Mea, MATROL . GRDGLEN w-tﬂ*
SN0 0N 0. MmLLEN AMDITw 4 oG N SBADY J g
GAWRENCS M PAENTON Lal = ST

Y4 EAX AND FEDERAL EXPRESS
September 22, 1995

Ms. Shirley Stokes

Flonda Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallabassee, FL  32399.0850

Re: Regqeest No.: B8650P
Complaioant: Byen Elti.lurh; Compnyi.ﬁn Brattman
Dear Ms. Stokes:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS INC. (CLDM"). We are in receipt of the above capuoned
Consumer Reques: filed with the Florida Public Service Commission, and have conducied an iovesugation

wn accordance with your request

Complainant files this Consumer Request alleging that LDM switched Complainant's long distance service
without suthonty, LDM deaies all wrongdomg in this matter. LDM wil not change a customers long
distance service without obtaining the customer's consent and verifying the order in sccordance witk one of
the four confirmation procedures established by the Federal Communications Commission CFCC").

QPERATIVE FACTS

1. On or sbout February 13, 1995, 3 sales representative from QAI, lac solicited the order 1o change
Complamant’s long distance service,

2. An individual named Jim Bremman authorized the changing of Complainsars loag distance service.

-—.lb—
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Seprember 22, 1995
Letter Ms. Stokes
Page 2

3 Thereafter, LDM mailed an information package contaiing & postage prepaid postcand Tonfirming
the order to change long distance service in accordance with 47 C.FR. Pan 64, § 64.1100(d)
Verifization of Orders for Long Distancs Service Generstad by Telsmarketing

GEINERAL ALLEGATIONS

The Consumer Request filed in this mutter relates to as order to switch Complainant’s long distance sorvice
solicited by sn independent sales representative on behalf of LDM through telemarketing. LDM offcrs
telocommusnications servioes to the public as an aggregator, distributor and reseller employing the underlying
transport facilities of certain common carrien, including ATRT and Spriat

LDM recognizes cenun reliability problems associated with soliciting orders through independent sales
agent, especially through telemarkening. In fact, LDM prefers baving prospective customerns solicited by a
sales representative smployed direcily by LDM. However, competition 1a the marker place dictates that
LDM engage independent agents 1o solicit sales through telemarkcting, despitc the obvious misuaderstandings
which can be avoided by marketing satirely through the former.

LDM instinutes scveral safeguards in an effort to proiect consumers from problems inherent with soliciting
orders in this masner. LDM ordinarily requires independent sales ageols by contract 1o solicit orders in
accordance with the terms and coaditions establisbed by LDM aad its underlying camien and in ascordance
with applicable federal, state and general lsws. As stated hereinsbove, LDM's procedures require obtaining
the customer's consent prior to submitting any order to change long distance services 1o LDM's underiving
camicr, or to the LEC  Morsover, usder carreat policy, when soliciting through telemarketing, LDM will
submit the order to change the customer's loog distance services to the LEC, or underlying carrier, only after
the expirauon of the fourtcen (14) day period subsequent to the mailing of the information package 10 the
Cutlomer pursuant fo a request to change long distence services by sxid cusiomer, in accordance with the
FCC Rules.

CONCLUSIONS .

In this instance, we sver that Complainent subscribed to the service provided through LDM. Thereafter,
LDM confirmed the order by providing Complainant with sn information package allowing Complainant
fourteen (14) days 10 cancel the order

LDM regrots Complainant's experience with the service offcred through LDM. However, we belicve that
LDM acted in good faith, comsistent with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules sad decisions, and
spplicsble industry practice. Accordingly, the sbove captionsd Consumer Request is without merit and
should be dismissed. Notwithstanding, LDM will eredit Complainant for switching charges, aloag with
providing & credit in en amount equal to the differsace in usage charges incurred through LDM and the
Compluinant's preferred carrier. The Complainant agreed to provide this office with copies of the spproprise
telephono bills. Finally, we are requesting that QA loc. provide s copy of the taped verification data. We
will sabmit & copy to the Commimios upon reccipt of same.

-
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Page 4 of 4
i September 22, 1995
. Latter Ms. Stokes
Page 3
Should you have any questions or concerns relating to this matter, plessc contact the uadersigned
Respectfully submitted,

EARLY, & CROCKER, P.C.

BY:
Patrick D.

Attomeys for LDM

ee: Stephen Steiner

- a8 -



wme _KIN....0- JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION COMPAN Comparny_LDM S, TEMS, INC, camst %o, 104947,
sasress _CLAIRE WETZEL, OFFICE MANAGER aten. _LOUIS_STEINER 1049471 oy SAS rime _1:18 PM  oeredl/11796
569_BROWARD STREET Teteshone #_(904) -388-1858 toC0  Tim FA oated1/11/96
cievratp JACKSONVILLE 32208 comty DUV nesched _(904)-388-1858 type_S_torn _Phone
Account usber wote telemarketing Icc Category
Compary Contact Linited Reporse N Infraction _LS-138 E
Closed by NEP__ vete A

Ms: Wetzel says that her long distance service was changed from BizTel without
authorization, and she found out about the change when she received a telephone
call from BizTel today. She objects to the unauthorized connection. (PLEASE
INVESTIGATE AND PROVIDE A DETAILED WRITTEN REPORT INCLUDING LOA/TAPE AND
APPLICABLE CREDITS FOR THE SWITCHING FEES AND LONG DISTANCE CALLS AFTER YOUR
CONTACT WITH THE CUSTOMER.)

04-05 FAXED TO CO. Please fax a report to 904/413-6362 by April 9, 1996.
|

> 05-30 FAXED TO CO. PLEASE DO NOT TAKE THIS REQUEST LIGHTLY. THE PSC’S RULES
0 REQUIRE A REPORT WITHIN 15 DAYS OF THE COMPLAINT, AND THE DUE DATE WAS JANUARY
29, 1996. THEREFORE, I NEED TO RECEIVE A REPORT IMMEDIATELY!
5/31 Report as letter with cc to customer. Tape provided to CMU.

Customer- "] don’t know what all this is about."”

Telemarketer- "The person that you spoke with is offering the one step billing
program for your local complany.”....

"This consolidates both of your bills."

Reply Received _|

CONSUMER REQUEST

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399. "~~~
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THIS FC
WITH REPORT OF ACT10!

G jo [ afeg

4 usEypely

h ok

DUE: _01/29/96

62 dDVYd
"ON 13XD00d

IL-T¥8096
IL-d0d-L62T-96-3Sd "ON ¥IAQAUO
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weme _KINini)-JOHNSON CONSTRUCTION COMPAN _  compeny_LOM S1oTEMS, INC,

PAGE: 2

When the customer asks what is IGC, he {s told IGC “has a contract with your
local telephone company.”

At the end of the conversation, the telemarketer asks for birthdate and states
that "this will authorize IGC to be his billing carrier utilizing Southern
Bell."”

Tape Does Not Mention Switching Service.

File closed.

-

Request ¥o, ]04947)
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4 usagpEIy
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i ATTORNAYS AT LAW
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KALAMAZOO, MICHIQAN 490074782
TELEPHONE (610) 381-8844
FAX (818) 3408828
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May 30, 1996

YIA FPACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Ms. Shirley Stokes

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32395-0850

Re: Complainant: Xinard Johnscn Constructicn
Consumer Reguest No.: 104547 I

Dear Ms. Stokes:

We are the actorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM"). We are in
receipt of the above captioned Consumer Regquest filed with the
Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission”), and have
conducted an investigation in accordance with your request.

Complainant files this Consumer Request alleging that LDM switched
Complainant’s long distance service without authority. LDM denies
all wrongdeing in this matter. LDM will not change a customer’s
long ¢istance service without verifying the order in acccrdance
with cne of the four confirmation procedures established by the
Federal Communications Commission ("FCC").

QPERATIVE FACTS

1. On or about December 18, 1995 a sales representative from IGCT
solicited the order to changs the Complainant’s long distance
service.

2. An individual named Eenry Kinard, Jr. authorized the changing
of Complainant's long distance service.

3. Thereafter, an independent third party verified the order to
change Complainant’s long distance sarvice.

4. In evidence of verification, the independent third party

cbtained the date of birth of Mr. Henry Kinard, Jr. Mr.
Kinard's date of birth is Pebruary 26.

1k
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONE

The Consumer Complaint filed in this matter relates tO an order tc
gwitch Complainant'’s long distance service sclicited by an
independert aales representative on behalf of LDM through
telemarketing. LDM offers telecommunicaticns services TO Lhe
public as an aggregator, distributor and reseller employing tae
underlying transport facilities of cerzain common Carriers,
including ATST and Sprint. LDM enables customers to take advantage
of discounts once availadle only to the largest users.

LD™ recognizes certain reliability problems associated with
gsoliciting orders through independent sales agents, especially
through telemarketing. In fact, LDM prefers having prospect:ve
customers solicited in person by sales representatives employsd
directly by .DM. However, corpecziticen in the market place dictates
that LDM engage independent agents to soliciz sales throughn
telemarketing, despite the obvious misunderstandings which car. pe
avoided by marketing entirely through the former.

LDM inscitutes several safeguards in an effort to protect ccnsumers
from prob.ems inherent with soliciting orders in this masner. LOW
ordinarily requices independent sales agents by contract to solicit
orders in acccrdance with the terms and conditions established by
LDM, its undeclying carriers, and in accordance with applicarie
federal, states, and general laws. As stated hereinabove, LDM's
procedures rejuire obtaining the customer’s consent pricr to
submitting any order tc change long distance services to LDM's
underlying carxrier, or to the LEC.

Moreover, when soliciting through telemarketing under this program,
1DM submitted the order to change the customer‘s long distance
gervices to the LEC, or underlying carrier, only after confirming
the order through an independent third party in accordance with the
FCC Rules.

CONCLUSION

In this instance, we aver that Complainant subscribed to the
service provided through LDM. Thereafter, LDM confirmed the order
by using an independent third party. In evidence of the
suthorization, the independent third party verified the switch
obtaining the appropriate verification data.

LDM regrets Complainant’s experience with the service offered

through LDM. We believe that LDM acted in good faith, cornsistent
with Televant statutory provisions, FCC rules and decisions, and

- Ba-
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-

applicable industry practice. Accordingly, the above captiored
Consumer Request is without merit and should be dismissed.

Fotwithstanding, @& a one-time customer Courtesy, LDM will crecitc
the Complainant in the amount of $20.77, which constitutes the
entire balance due and owing and reimbursement for switching

charges.

Should you have any guestions or concerns relating to this macter,
Elease contact the undersigred.

Respefriully submitted,
ERS & CROCKER, P.C.

By,
Patrick D/ Cheocker\
c: Stephern Steiner

Kinard Johnson Construction

PDC/bks

o

ol
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Customer, Miriam Bagnara, said that the company has been switching her service
several times since last fall. Each time she is switched back to her carrier
and shortly thereafter the company switches her again, She has been in constant
contact with the company, but this problem persists. She would 1ike the company
to stop changing her service and explain why it is doing it. Customer has left
many messages, but no one returns her calls. Please investigate, provide proof
of authorization for the switching, contact customer, and advise.

5/23 Report with cc to Olivia Lee. NOTE: the report says that Olivia Lee agreed
to the switch. However there is no one there called Olivia Lee. It is the name
of the business.

5/28 Hardcopy

6/7 Closed by phone with Mrs. Bagnara. She said an attorney, Khakd Kanaan, from
LDM played the tape of her mother, Mrs. Miriam Oliva, informing LDM they could
send written information or rate but did not give permission to switch.

Customer said she never got information packet. She did get a postcard, only,
CONFIRMING, service and asking if additional service was requested. At bottom
of the postcard was a spot to mark if the customer had changed her mind. She
said she wrote that she never requested the service. She said the LDM attorney
told her that LDM ignored the card.

Closed by !E Date _%leg.

Reply Recelved _T

CONSUMER REQUEST @

[—

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
904-413-6100

PLEASE RETURN THISFC & %
WITH REPORT OF ACTI0I LI
1

Kate Smith ~ 8
-0

DUE: _05/29/96

vE€ HOYd
"ON 13X00d

IL-1%8096

IL-404-L62T-96-08d

"ON ¥3aq¥0
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neme OL] 4 LEE comeny_LDM S _cMS, INC, Request No. 1252481

PAGE: 2
6/7 Contacted Southern Bell and was told service was switched on 11/24/95 and
returned to MCI on 5/14,
6/8 Customer faxed additional information including copy of letter to Khaled
Kanaan stating credits had not been issued.

TO LDM: Customer has not received credits. Please provide credits. Please
send copy of tape to Nancy Pruitt at PSC.

6/14 Received letter from LDM issuing credits in the amount of 205.83. No tape.

6/25 Letter from LDM and tape. Tape does not appear to be complete. There is
no {dentifying information and no authorization given to switch service.

!
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW -5

(2]
L 900 CoMERICA BULDING o &
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 490074752 , &
TELEPHONE (616) 381-8844 = /;‘-
FAX (816) 345-8525 e
] G,
SoOs
GEORGE r+ LEWNON BUAKE D CROCKER 7 (,:,’/rrcq-.u_
o T PETERS ROBERT M TAYLOR 'g_; WVICENT T AR,
DAVID G CROCKER CORENS | WROIGHT HOM C W MU LEN
MAROLD £ RSCHER PATIOCH D CROCKER O/ nowsonsired—
LAWRENCE M BRENTON AMDRE | YORSRICr
QORDON C MLLER JOSE™ | BAGE
LT
June 20, 1896

Ms. Nancy Pruitt

Flonda Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Flonda 32399-0850

Re: Complainant: Olivia Lee

Request No: 125248 |

Dear Ms. Pruitt

We are the attomeys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM"). We are in receipt of the above
captioned Consumer Request filed with the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission”),
and have conducted an investigation in accordance with your request. Enclosed is a tape
confirming the billing information and verification data-for the Complainant

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact the unde/ryg d

PDC/kk

cc: Stephen Steiner

—3b-
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o T PETIRS M ROREXT M TATLOR VIO T Ly
BAVD G CROCKER PATRICX D CROCKER WOW CH MULLIN
BAROLD L PEOED. B DRIV | VORBUO® TROMPION DT
LAVADET M BRDNTON  MCOLETTE O RAle
SORDON C MELLER ORI | BUmGE
s . 1T
e shmmmy w
i it  Calrens s Mr® Cnlen.
June 12, 1996
YIA FIRST CLASS MAIL
Kate Smith

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 JUN 14 355

Re: Complainant: Olivia Lee CONSUMER AFFAIRS
Request No: 125248 1
Dear Ms. Smith:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM"). We are in receipt of the above
captioned Consumer Request filed with the Florida Public Service Commission (*Commission*),
and have conducted an investigation in accordance with your request. Notwithstanding as a one
time customer courtesy LDM will credit Complainant in the amount of $205.83, which
constitutes the entire balance due and owing at this time.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please comtact the undersigned.

PDC/kk

cc: Stepben Steiner
Nancy Pruin
Miriam O. Bagnara

-
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VIA FACSIMILE

June (B, 1996

Khaled Kensen, Esq.
EARLEY, LENNON, PETERS
& (ROCKER

900 (omerica Bldg.
Kalapazoo, MI 49007

RE: |LDM SYSTEMS - OLIVIA LEE - Unsouthorized Transfer/Charges

Dear|Khaled,

1 hafe just received my Southern Bell statement for the hilling
peripd ending May 25th with cherges from LDM totelling $84.44.

This|is once again very upsetting since on Mav 17th you promised
that|s credit totalling $121.39 woulc appear on my next
statpment. Not only did I not recelve any credit - Nov I have
addifionel charges! LDM now needs to credit me $205.83.
Pleage call me Mondaey morring vith an explanation.
Sincprely,

N

i "\
Miri ?. Bagnara

cc: VNancy Pruitr, Public Service Comnission

- B8
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May 17, 1996

Khaled Kgnaan, Esq.

EARLEY, LBNNON, PETERS
& CROCLER

900 Comegica Building

Kalamazog, MI 49007

E.NIAMI.F_
QLIVI6 LEE:¥3 Attachment G
Page 6 of 11

L
-

'
~ W,
T e - g TR,

Eve 8

~LL
N,
Ph 4 _ ¥

Re: LDM Svstems - Unauthorized trensfers

Dear Khaled,

This wil] serve to summarize our telephone conversatiun of this

morping.

As I explained, LDM (via
my long distance service
Approximdrely six months
:hnnking#ae for choosing
"We never ever requested

computer) froudulently transferred
from MCI to them on various occasions.
ago I received & postcard and letter
LDM. 1 immediately returned it marked
or accepted this!" They completely

ignored oy message and have been billing me since December,

1995,

I cannot |express enough the aggrevation this has caused me .,
The amount of time I have spent trying to resolve this situartion
with Soughern Bell and MCI has been erormous.

I apprecilate your offer for LDM to issue a credit for all the
wonths billled, The total amount to be credited is $121.39.

I ar hopefful we can resolve this situetion once and for all.

Sincerely|,

1?79 ﬂ-@;ﬂ#&ﬁ

LOm - f5.|l-nc\

—_—
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_ 39 - Feb] il-ate
S S o bt ¥ PT.CT e
- A il gy Yo ity sbiss® I
s f\r-u"u 4‘_7;/’.\”“'! . ?,,,,., . . R P A-p”‘"\‘ 130;1 *
ekt aels V' g, b LG

o *C



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1297-FOF-TI >

DOCKET NO. 960841-TI

PAGE 40
BE SJEIIBBE 14:0¢ 305-6E21E36 OLIvVI& LEE, rlami.Fo P I :"
Page 7 of 11

LDM Systams I°c.
254 § Mam Strpet
Mew City. NY 1295€

Tel 800 BAE 4230
Fax 814 636 0430

5738 5W 7IND ST
S MIAMI, FL 33143

Dear DLIVIA LEE,

Thank you for your recent teiephone conversation with our representanive, and for choosing our
CONNECT AMERICA DISCOUNT FROGRAM!

ecting LDM's (Long Distance Management) CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAM
r provider of service, you are raking advanuge of the volume buying power of the thousands
anies in the group, thereby allowing us to pass significant savings on to you.

r husiness communications partner, LDM's CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAM offers you
1o high-quality long distance services utilizing the nation wide fidber optic network of one of
lurgest lnng distance carriers in the country. The CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAM
also dffers Local Telephone Company billing . This means that you will be receiving only

one monthly bill from your Local Telephone Company, which will include your itemized

long distunce charges, identified as LDM. The grea: news s thal this billing service Is free

for al| customers whose monthly long distance churges exceed $15, For thase customers whose

s are less than $15. there will be a nominal $2.50 charge 10 cover the costs of billing

Once jon line, you will enjoy the following benefits of long distance calling using the CONNECT
AMERICA PROGRAM.

! Savings of 30% off AT&T MTS rates
1! Flat rate pricing anywhere in the Unlted States.
11! One monthly bill from your Local Telephone Company
111! Domestic calls of less than 30 seconds are FREE

Atached is a list of the 1elephone lines we are provisioning on our CONNECT AMERICA service
If thefe are any discrepancies please notify us immediately.

Encl is a postage paid rerurn addressed posicard. If you want to cancel your savings on the

CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAM. please return it 1o us ar once. If we don't hear from you
withig 14 days, we will process your order on the CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAMI, and your

savings will appear on your Local Telephone Company bill
Your [Satisfaction is our Guaranteel!
Thank you for choosing LDM's CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAM. m

- 4O -
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LDM CONNECT AMERICA PROGRAM

aeml.ocummm-?w Addtonsl Telephane Lines

Main Telephone Number _ (988 ) 649 — [ &6

' « ) - .

mm__l.ﬁl__s.mﬁm ) - :

" Biing Address (1 DR)__ S

B LI LI
Athortred Person - 7 2 Rt ve s

lmuhmm_“mm
immedistely about addiional services offersd by LDML
0O 800 Service

O Caling cards

O Please 2dd Ines as shown
a comect my address
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May 23, 1996

VIA FACSIMILE AND FIRST CLACS MAIL

Ms. Kate Smith

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Consumer Request No: 125248 I
Complainant: Clivia Lee

Dear Ms. Smith:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LOM"). We are in
rece.pt cf the above captioned Ccnsumer Complain: filed with the
Flor:da Public Service Comm.ssion ("Commission”), and have
concducted an investigation in accordance with your reguest.

Complainant files this Consumer Complairt alleging that LDM
switched Comp_ainant’'s long distance service withou: autheority.
LDM denies all wrongdsing in this mactter. LDM will not change a
customer’'s long distance service without verifying the order in
accordance with one of the four confirmation procedures established
by the Federal Commurications Commission ("FCC").

ORERATIVE FACTS

1. On or about November 3, 1955 a eales representative from
Promark solicited the order to change the Complainant's long
distance service.

2. An individual named Olivia Lee authorized the changing of
Complainant's long distance service.

3. Thereafter, LDM mailed an information package containing a
postage prepaid postcarc confirming the order to change the
long distance service in accordance with 47 C.F.C. Part €4, §
64.1100(d) Verification cf Orders for Leng Distance Serv.ce
Generated by Telemarketing.

-4a-
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Ms. Kate Smicth
May 23, 1996

The Consumer Complaint filed in this matter relates to an order to
switch Complainant’'s long distance service sclicited by an
independen: sales representative on behalf of LDM through
telemarketing. LDM offers telecommunicaticns eervices to the
public as an aggregator, distributor and reseller emgloying the
underlying transport facilities of certain common carriers,
including AT&T and Sgrint.

LDM recognizes certain reliability problems associated with
soliciting orders through independent sales agents, especially
tharough telemarketing. In fact, LDM prefers having prospective
customers solicited in person by sales representatives employec
directly by LDM. However, competition in the market place dictates
that LDM engace independent agents to sociicit wsales through
telemarkezing, despite the obvious misunderstandings which can be
avoided by marketing entirely through the former.

LDM institutes several safeguards in an effort to protect consumers
from problems inherent with soliciting orders in this manner. LDM
ordinarily requires independent sales agents by contract to sclicit
orders in accordance with the terms and condi:ions established by
LDM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance with applicable
federal, states, and general laws. As stated hereinabove, LDM's
procedures require obtaining the customer's consent prior to
submitting any order to change long distance services to LDM's
underlying carrier, or to the LEC. Moreover, under current peolicy,
when scliciting through telemarketing, LOM will submit the order to
change the customer’'s long distance eervices to the LEC, or
underlying carrier, only after the expiraticn of the fourteen (14)
day pericd subsequent tc the malling of tae information package to
the customer pursuant to a request to change long distance services
by said customer, in accordance with the FCC Rules.

In this 4instance, we aver that Complainant subscribed to the
service provided through LDM. Thereafter LDM confirmed the order
by providing Complainant with an informazion package allowing
Complainant 14 days tco cancel the order. Complainant has not
contacted LDM to cancel its service.

LDM regrets Complainant’'s experience with the service offered
through LDM. Notwithstanding, we believe that LDM acted in geod
faith, consistent with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and
decisions, and applicable industry practice. Accordingly, the

-45-
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Ms. Kate Smith
May 23, 1996

above captioned Informal Complaint is without merit and should be
dismissed.
Notwithstanding as a one-time customer courtesy LDM will reimburse

Complainant for the full amcunt due and owing. The amount of
credit in this instance is $.21.39.
Should you have any questions or concerns relacing to this matter,
please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

. PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

EARLY

By
PDC/bks
c: Stepher Steiner
¢ Olivia Lee

Y -
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Pr. Schofield says that his long distance service was changed without his
authorization, and he found out about the change last month. He says that
although his account showed his preferred company Sprint, he found out that LDM
buys blocks of service from Sprint. Also, he says that he works for the local
telephone company, C€TE, in the switching section. He recalls a representative
telling him at a Shark Teeth Festival about signing wp for some type of charity,
and he emphasized to the representative that he didn’t want his Tong distance
service changed. (PLEASE PROVIDE A DETAILED WRITTEN REPORT INCLUDING LOA/TAPE
AND APPLICABLE CREDITS FOR THE SWITCHING FEES AND LONG DISTANCE CALLS AFTER YOUR

| CONTACT WITH THE CUSTOMER.)

r

UR 12-05 Julte from the company’s attorney office called at 10:03 a.m. She says

' that she 13 st111 working on the complaint, and she should have a report by
December 11. [ also explained that the due date was yesterday.

04-03 FAXED TO CO. THE REPORT DUE DATE WAS DECEMBER 4, 1995, BUT I HAVEN'T
RECEIVED THE REPORT. PLEASE FAX A REPORT TODAY AT 904/413-6362,

04-05 FAXED TO CO. PLEASE FAX ME A REPORT.

04-16 PLEASE SEND ME A REPORT BEFORE | SEEK FURTHER ACTION AGAINST THE COMPANY
FOR MOT RESPONDING TO THIS COMPLAINT. [ NEED TO RECEIVED A WRITTEN REPORT
IMMEDIATELY!

04-16 Report with info on diabetes campaign.

€L

Clossd by _NEP m_ﬂlﬂlﬁ_g

Meply Becetved _|

o

l

CONSUMER REQUEST
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FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

1540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850
904-413-6100
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N

Shirley Stoh 25
9” =

=
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weme _SCHOF [ELD, ROGER Compary_LDM_SVCTEMS, INC, Request wo. 0961097~
PAGE: 2
04-17 File in Nancy's box
04-24 Wr. Schofield called at 1:15 p.m. to thank me for my assistance, and he

also reiterated his concerns about the deceptive information. He also stated
that the co. had scratched out something and wrote in LDM.

File closed.
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April 12, 1996

VIA FACSIMILE AND PIRST CIASS MAIL

Ms. Shirley Stokes
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Consumer Regquest No: 096109 P
Complainant: Schofield, Roger

Dear Ms. Stokes:

We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM"). We are in receipt
of the above captioned Consuner Request filed with the Florida Public
Service Commission ("Commission”), and have conducted an investigation

in accordance with your reguest.

Complainant filed this Consumer Request alleging that LDM switched
Complainant‘s long distance service without authority. LDM denies all
wrongdcing in this matter. LDM will not change a customer’s long
distance service without verifying the order in accordance with one of
the four confirnation procedures established by the Federal

Communications Commission ("FCC").
OPERATIVE FACTS

1. An agent from Telerep solicited Complainant to participate in a
program which contributes a porticn of the Customer’s long
distance paid usage charges to the National Diabetes Foundation,
Inc. ("NDFI"). NDFI is registered in Plorida as the National
Diabetes Health and Fitness Foundation, Inc.

2. An individual named Roger Schofield authorized the changing cf
Complainant’s long distance service.

3. On or about August 13, 1995, a iignod LOA verified the order to
change Complainant’s long distance service. Same is attached as

Exhibit A.

-3 -
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Ms. Shirley Stokes
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A meno describing the Sharks Tooth Festival follows as Exhibit B,

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

The Consunmer Request filed in this matter relates to ar order to switch
Complainant’s long distance sarvice solicited by an independent sales
representative through telemarketing. LDM offers telecommunications
services to the public as an aggregator, distributor and reseller
employing the underlying transport facilities of certain common
carriers, including AT&T and Sprint. LDM enakles customers to take
advantage of discounts once available only to the largest users.

4.

LDM recognizes certain reliability problems associated with soliciting
orders through independent wsales agents, especially through
telenmarketirg. In fact, LDM prefers having prospective custopers
solicited in person by sales representatives employed directly by LDM.
Hcwever, competition in the market place dictates that LDM engage
independent agents to solicit sales through telemarketing, despite the
obvious misunderstandings which can be avoided by marketing entirely

through the former.

LOM institutes several safeguards in an effort to protect consuners
from problems inherent with soliciting orders in this manner. LDM
ordinarily requires independent sales agents by contract to solicit
orders in acsordance with the terms and conditions established by LDM,
its underlying carriers, and in accordance with applicable federal,
states, and general laws. As stated hereinabove, LDM’s procedures
require obtaining the customer’s consent prior to submitting any order
to change long distance services to LDM‘s underlying carrier, or to the

LEC.

Moreover, when soliciting through telemarketing under this program, LDM
submittad the order te change the customer’s long distance services to
the LEC, or underlying carrier, only after confirming the order through
an independent third party in accordance with the FCC rules.

CONCLUSION -
In this instance, Complainant subscribed to the service provided
through LDM. Complainant’s order was verified using an independent

third party. In evidence of the authorization, the independent

third party verified the switch obtaining the appropriate verification
data.

LDM regrets Complainant’s exparience with the service offered through
LDM. Howaver, we believe that LDM acted in good faith, consistent with
relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and decisions, and applicable
industry practice. Accordingly, the above captioned Consumer Reguest
is without merit and should be dismissed.
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Notwithstanding, as a one-time customer courtesy, LDM will credit the
Complainant in the amount of $3.25 which constitutes the entire balance

due and owing at this time.

Should you have any questions or concerns relating to this matter,
please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,
, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

By
PatrickD. ocker
PDC /bks

1 Stephen Steiner

_uq-
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VATIONAL DIABETES
FOUNDATION, INC.
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16917 I¢ Sren Bant

(1)) 39)-5050

A NONPROPTT
FOUNDATION

Attachment H
Page 6 of 9

Telaphone Profram

1. Herksting Representat iva Name ,).47" w m

Contact Im?uﬁ!‘__g;&ﬁt!.{.;[._.__

Telephone Billing ﬂm:&fr_f‘....gﬁ'.éﬂ.é:_f_{{

ng Address: t'f.‘f.a.’- ..TEH.# ewns /b""
Ltarga =1
Bt

3. Telephone fumber: ﬂé..).ﬁj__-m__ R
~ NT

6. Current Long Distance Carrier:. .S}.’._--_____._

DEFEAT Dlw Long Distance

4. Telephone B1lld

7. 1in lieu of you signature and to suthorize that
we have spoken, may 1 pleass have either the

lapt four digite of your So 1 Security Number. or
your date of hn:h:__‘lq_y_i N

8. Dau:_gM_——
’,
9. tim:m

This will authorise your lo

ot your monthly long distance
Katicnal Diabates Foundation
There 18 D0

TeDALS @ percantage
pill directly to the
te help fight against diabetes.

e tional eezuynza E 2
(Your ii....wm o
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[ e =
11/27/1885 18:39 15133962144 DEFEAT DIAESTES FDN P PE’ ec
Ao

t SHARES TOOTII FESTIVAL - PUST/PRODUCTIUN RLPUIT

RE: MATICNAL DIABETES POUNDATION, DESOTO SPEEDHAY, VLORLDA SHAYK:
CO-SPONSORSEIP OF ROSPITALITY TENT AND YDUTH ACTIV.TY ’

PROM: ARDY ROOKER/MRODUCTION COORDTNATOR

Tha gponsorship [nes for ‘he partivcipation in *2ai: y wru o
wara waivad by the chairmanr o ‘ha festival, du~ in fac' '@ noqet gt un
the [=glival Lu m, Thw gy=rag= ! (yr

by mys=lf and a favor owed b
I Lor what we warea gbl~ to do wouid huv:

sponsorship participation an
bean an average of $750 .00 pe=r sponsor. (TOTAL: $2,250.00)

] also wavied my production [e= [or Lhis »ven' whilh wouid s
b==n a total of $2,000.00 for the total packagea. My =x[=n§"s w~r«
covarad by th=a Natianal Disbetes Poundation, Inc. ie: Moi=l feor (J)

aights, meals, traniportation and phane bills.

The axpanse cus' for Lhe Hespitalitay Tant and You'h Activi'y,
which was undarwri''en bI th= National Diabateg Founda'ion
ncludrd: Tent ren'dl, Decer For *ha *pe

total=d $3,100.00 which .
Signs, Tables, Bask+iballs, "LitlLl® Sharks hoop s+' -up, Suppli~w, plun
hot=] and amal =xzpans= for stalf. transporiation and phon= azpanse,
NDF alsoc covared the= cost for the prirzes for ~he "Littile Sharks”
®*Eccp Shoot™ and th~ 3 for 5 "Big Sharks”" "Noop Shoo%”.

The Florida Sharks providad the larg=e basketball hoop. T-Shirts
for give-ways, and VIP/Regular Gan# passws for th= "Biq Sharks*
Roop Shoot priz=s. D=aSovL0 Sp~~dway provid~d the ~Li'lle Paca Car"
for two days, The "Offical Pace Car“ on Sunday, Pass=x for "Nigh*. At
The Races® Prize Drawing and T-Shirts and Bats for meore= Give-wayn,

Pastival officals =stimated that 40,000 people came “hru 'he-
main gate over tha (2) days.
The Youth Activily areg in Which we werw ge'-up zawv an w3 joy’

25,000 pass thAru wilh *he greater percent being parents with small

childran and taeeas.
An estimated 15,000 pacple passed thru oar %=n<.
Our warkiag staff spok= with an an estimatad 10,000 pvopl=.
(%any of these people asked who/wha® the Plerida Sharkx whers?
Duastions about Deasoto Spaedway).

The National Diabet=3 pFoundation hand=d pu* 10,000 broc -
Diab=teg Scra=ning Tosls. LaOMIETS 2l

253 players for "Big Sharkn™ noop Lwui® and 44U unue
for the "Little Bharks" Noop tho:L. ' ke "

All (J) sponsors racived pre-festival %ags on radic and TV apota
along with 8 write-up {n tha Pastival Program which was hand=d
out to 40.000 plus. (This program was also dis-ributed Lo media

and othar outlsts around th= state).
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ragt 2

Thar= were (25) annoincaments made par day fros th= Main Stag-
PA, mentioning our area and tha sponsors.

Promotional Bighlights wer= as follows:

eqr. Diabates® along with his sidekick "Mr. Phyto-Bear®
ran in the SK road race Sunday moraing.

On Sunday aftarnoon "Flaz" tba Plorida Sharks Mascot made

an appsarance for )0 minutes at the Nain Btage, handing out
Sharks T-Shirts and dancing with som= little childran. The
azppaure Lo Lh~ Bharks nams and logo was aglimst~d at 6,000

fastival goars at this appsarance.

Also en Sunday at {PM th~ °"Night at the Rac=s"” Prize Draving
was hald at the main Stage. Winaers were anoounced evar tha
PA. The Offical Pace Car mads & grand antrance in front of

tha Main Stagn to Kick off tha Prize prawing. It was also
iven out . The

at this time that T-shirts and hats ware
azposura for the ten minutes was astisated at §.000 femtival

goars.

Pollow-up:
Andy Mandall has already mada thask you phon® calls to the
faptival erganizears.

Andy Hooker will be mailing thaak you l=ti=rs on bahalf of
tha thr=a mponsors.

NOTE: Another addition to oor Bospitality Tent was the
participation of Dwight and Susan Baveper, raprassnting
Baprise Internaticsal, Inc. {vhos= products reflect the
recommendation of tha Mational Diabatas Poondation, Ing..
for propar mutrition), alomg with the *pafeat Diabeatas’® (TH)
Leng Distance Telephone Program.

Both groups had space made available to them by the

Sational Diabetas Foundaticon, Inc.
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Weme SUM_,JAST CHEMICALS OF DAYTONA,INC. comer_LOM Sy, (EMS, INC,

—

Request %e. 119290

sasrves _GEORGE MILLER aven. _LOUIS A, STEINER 1192901
17 HARGROVE GRADE Teteshera #_(904) -446-4000
e PAM COAST 32137 couty FLA  sesched _(904) -446-4000

secort ma sete misleading LA

Campery Comvtect, Linited Reporse N

oy SMM_1iee 2:26 PM  oete03/27/96
1C0 e FAX _ oereD3/27/96
Tree_S _rerm _Phone e

Category

infrection _LS-13F

Customer was switched from ATAT to LOM on 1-23 without authority. He wants

switching charges reimbursed, rates adjusted, & to know what proof of authority
they claim to have in switching.

4/29 Report with cc to customer

5/03 Hard copy
{ 5/08 Correspondence from customer indicating misleading LOA and noting
(nalterations to the LOA were deleted.
-llsm Closed by phone.

Closed by !EE Pete

Reply Received _|

..'LNREOYJ-L 4

Ll

CONSUMER REQUEST

T s

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

540 SHUMARD OAI 'OUI.!‘VA!D
TAl.l.MlmFE FL. )

904- 4|J Glﬂo
b B
&3
RETURN THIS PO~ ?
WITH REPORT OF ACTIOP ° >
’ ~

DUE: _04/11/96

¥G JO¥d
"ON I3xd50d

IL-1¥8096
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Page 2 of 8

X-1R
sy

Sun Coast Chemicals of Daytona, Inc.
New Evolutions Preduet Line

May 8, 1996 i

Ms. Stella Maloy

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Bivd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re:

Complaim No# 1192901
Sun Coast Chemicals of Daytona, Inc.
agiinst L DM Systems, Inc.

Dear Ms. Maloy,

With regard to our conversaton of May 6, 1996 and the letter from LDM anorney’s dated
April 16, 1996, please be advised of the following. i

1.

LDM's sales represenmation from Preferred Accoums used a documen: they obtained
through misrepreseoting themselves and then ahered the document (see copy of
original and ahered copy amtached). Preferred Accounts, LDM's representative also
waited to process this changed document until January 22, 1996. with oo notification

|

LDM pever did verify this change to Sun Coast Cbemicals long distance service. and
po informarion package was ever received. [ would Iilke to request proof that this was
senl. |

In addition, LDM pever confirmed the order and no information package allowing
fourteen (14) days to cancel was ever gept o or received by Sun Coast Chbemicals. In
fact, the first notification I ever received that our long distance service had bees
changed was wheo [ received an invoice on March 1B, 1996. [ immediately tried (o
contact LDM repearedly, and no one returned my calls until April S, 1996. Also, oo
March 18, 1996, I immediately re-changed my long Uistance service back to AT&T.
where it has been my intention w be all along !

i
{
|

|

- 55 -
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huwmmmLlu&wlnuuumunumnuddmwﬂzhﬂmuwumntoumbn
&nmum.ﬁmlhndﬁmAuMLDMdﬁnMcmmwu&hﬁcmﬂhﬂmlwvumtm
vﬂﬂhﬂﬁmﬁdnmnhsaﬂabymumtrmﬁrnmuuumm

nunhjnhwvanuuwmﬂhhmmﬁnhuiumumlmwuqpmﬁnhﬁgpm
informed of the progress and results of my complaint.

S ly. =
1,
ge Miller
Conrroller

-5l -
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ACCOUNTS uliizing the ATET
ldwide Network

P L A N~
‘ w@orge Hillex  mow , A
PO mmu:um,i Vs-y) /

s Sehoin 15 1ry oddien o L & iamark oVecddy
@ .m‘& ar Tr&eh:u-:.‘t. 3
To whom ik may concem:

we hereby authorize our account to 1o placed onto the
Prefesred Accounts Plaa™ exclusively utlizing the AT&T
Network. We undersiand that services are provided by LDM
Systerns Inc., pursuant to LDM FCC’ tarill #1. There are no
instaliation fees or Ionz;:l‘n commiunents of any kind. We
will be billed directly ATAT and remit our payments
directly to AT&T. It is also our understanding that we w»All
receive an average 35% discount on Interstate Direct Dialed
Long Distance outbound calls. Get a 55% dlscount with the
SDN™ calling card. These rates are on Rle wich the FCC under
ATAT's tariff #1. :

This discount plan ghall remain In effect undl cancelled In
writing to Preferred Accounts Discount Plan.

x——gﬁﬁ—‘{ﬁ@l‘w’“%@ﬁliw—‘@%&

AVTHP

BLAIN FRONE MOLDER B PAX NLMB $-DICIT NUMBAR
|

S Gast Chemmieald |

TOMPANT NAML as & appears on bl

I
I

EFTALLATION MADLING ADDRELS [ #{Jrrwn'

The discount plan can only be processed afrer
_ you fax the signed form to: 1-800-222-1 836

|

{ - 571+
v { ot et - a;;'e,, Debboce fur
@} r-@ rA Larasty G a_‘qa;, Yo 1ol T A
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will be billed direcdy
dicectly 10 ATAT. It is also our underst ling that we wAll
receive an gverage 35% discount onln mate Direct Disled
Long Disiance outbound calls. Get & 32 dlscount with the
SDN"ﬂ.!lln;a:d.'rhﬂenmmnp! wvith the FCC under
AT&Ts tarifT#1. ;

T7us discount plan shall remain in effec and] cancelled In
writing t© l'reg.r_red Accounts Discount  8f.

m&%@%ﬁ%ﬂ% ebtued B30T,

Systems . .
loagterm comumitm s of any kind. We
inatallation fees of m soemmi

LD FRONS NLMIER

Sun Gask Cleoovad o
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EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.
ATTORNEIYS AT LAW
$00 CoMmcA BULDNG
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 480074752
TELEPHONE (616) 381-8844
FAX (616) 349-8526
@EOROE M LIRS0 BLAXE D. CROCKER i OF COUNELL
JOMWN T. MTERS. MOBENT M TAYLDR ) . WERCENT T, BARLY
BAVID G [ 3 WON M MULLIN
MAROLD L MBCHER. R ANDREW ). VORBRCH w i THOMPEON BENNITT
LAWRERCE M BRENTON MRCOLETTE & MAMNI \ .
S0RDON C. MALER [ JOBEPY J. BUAGH
s wmireed in bowrs i MAY 3 EERr
SAlse asimitied » Caiorsts st Narth Corelns 1
April 16, 1996 —
Ms. Stella Maloy
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32359-0850
Re: Consumer Request No: 115250 I
Complainant: BSun Coast Chemicals of Daytona
Dear Ms. Maloy:
We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM"). We are in
receipt of the above captioned Consumer Regquest filed with the
Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission"), and have

conducted an investigation in accordance with your request.

Complainant filed this Consumer Request alleging that LDM switched
Complainant’s long distance service without authority. LDM denies
all wrongdoing in this matter. LDM will not change a customer’s
long distance service without verifying the order in accordance
with one of the four confirmation procedures established by the
Federal Communications Commission ("FCC").

OPERATIVE FACTS

1. On or about September 28, 1995, a sales representative from
Preferred Accounts solicited the order to change Complainant’s
long distance service.

2. An individual named George E. Miller authorized the changing
of Complainant’s long distance service.

3. Thereafter, LDM obtained a signed LOA order to change the long
distance service in accordance with 47 C.F.C. Part 64, §

64.1100(d) Verification of Orders for Long Distance Service
Generated by Telemarketing. The same is attached as Exhibit

A.
; _ 89 -
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EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.
Ms. Stella Maloy Page 2
April 16, 1996

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

The Consumer Complaint filed in this matter relates to an order to
gwitch Complainant’‘s long distance service solicited by an
independent sales representative on behalf of LDM through
telemarketing. LDM offers telecommunications services to the
public as an aggregator, distributor and reseller employing the
underlying transport facilities of certain common carriers,
including AT&T and Sprint.

LDM recognizes certain reliability problems associated with
policiting orders through independent sales agents, especially
through telemarketing. 1In fact, LDM prefers having prospective
customers solicited in person by sales representatives employed
directly by LDM. However, competition in the market place dictates
that LDM engage independent agents to solicit sales through
telemarketing, despite the obvious misunderstandings which can be
avoided by marketing entirely through the former.

LDM institutes several safeguards in an effort to protect consumers
from problems inherent with soliciting orders in this manner. LDM
ordinarily requires independent sales agents by contract to solicit
orders in accordance with the terms and conditions established by
LDM, its underlying carriers, and in accordance with applicable
federal, states, and general laws. As stated hereinabove, LDM’'s
procedures require obtaining the customer’s consent prior to
submitting any order to change long distance services to LDM's
underlying carrier, or to the LEC. Moreover, under current policy,
when soliciting through telemarketing, LDM will submit the order to
change the customer’s long distance services toO the LEC, or
underlying carrier, only after the expiration of the fourteen (14)
day period subsequent to the mailing of the information package to
the customer pursuant to a request to change long distance services
by said customer, in accordance with the FCC Rules.

CONCLUSION

in this instance, Complainant subscribed to the service provided
through LDM. Thereafter LDM confirmed the order by providing
Complainant with an information package allowing Complainant 14
days to cancel the order. Complainant failed to contact LDM to

cancel its service.

LDM regrets Complainant’s experience with the service offered
through LDM. However, we pelieve that LDM acted in good faith,
consistent with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and

- W0 -




ORDER NO. PSC-96-1297-FOF-TI v
DOCKET NO. 960841-TI
PAGE 61

Attachment 1
Page B of B

EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.
Page 3

( Ms. Stella Maloy
April 16, 1996

decisions, and applicable industry practice. Accordingly, the
;bove captioned Consumer Request is without merit and should be
ismissed.

Should you have any questions or concerns relating to this matter,
please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,
EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.

/ \
By
Patrick D. Crocker
=
PDC/bks
I i Stephen Steiner

Sun Coast Chemicals of Daytona

- G6l-
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neme _GAIF, . MICHAEL

ciryszip BRANDON __ 33510-2157 coumty_HILL

Account Bumber

Compary Contect

compery_LDM 5 _MS, INC,

». 1068471

aven. _LOUIS A, STEINER 106847

Customer'said his service was switched in Oct. '95 without authorization.

Customer sald he found out when he received his bill.
was with Sprint and he had a "pic freeze® on his account.
and send a response by the date below.

1-22 fax error - refaxed on 1-23
2/5 report. Closed by letter.

9
[ B
|

oy EWM_gtee _11:31 AM oeteD1/22/96

Cormumer's
Telephorn #_(8]13)-654-7557 1wC0  yime _FAX  oereD]/23/96
Con Be
Reeched _(8]3) twe S terw Phone
wore 110 explanation Category
Uit ted Seporwe Y intesction _LS-13] '
Closed by _NEP  vete _03/18/96
Customer said his service tuply Received _J
1
Please investigate _

CONSUMER REQUEST

R—

FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE
COMMISSION

340 SHUMARD OAK BOU® =*''™"

2
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 31399-

904-413-6100
~
£
L]
ETURN THIS PO ?
WITH REPORT OF ACTIO! 2 3
L
-

DUE: _02/07/96

L INIWHOVLLY
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EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C. e ®B
ATTORNEYE AT LAW
900 CoummcA BuLDWG
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007-4752
TELEPHONE (616) 381-8844
FAX [616) 349-8525
GEONGE 4 LINSON BALE D CROCEER “ of counst.
JOsmi T PITERS JR WOMNT M TAYLOR WVINCENT T LAR ¥
DAVID G CROCLER CONDNY | WRGHT MON C W MULLEN
HAACLD | FRCHER. M PATRCE D CROCRIN THOMPEON BINNETY
LAWRENCE M BRINTOM ANDNEW J VORBRICH®
GORDON C. MaLLIn WCOUITTE G MAMN"" JOSIPH J BURGHE
Vi - s nee g
** Ain avearwsd o Calforres and Worh Carolre J-nu‘ry 31' 1996
VIA PACSIMILE AND PIRST CLASS MAIL
Ms. Ruth W. McHarque
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
Re: Consumer Request No: 106847 I
Complainant: Gaiffe, Michael
Dear Ms. McHarque:
We are the attorneys for LDM SYSTEMS, INC. ("LDM"}. We are in
receipt of the above captioned Consumer Regquest filed with the
Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission"), and have

conducted an investigation in accordance with your reguest.

LDM regrets Complainant’'s experience with the service offered
through LDM. However, we believe that LDM acted in good faith,
consistent with relevant statutory provisions, FCC rules and
decisions, and applicable industry practice. Accordingly, the
above captioned Consumer Request is without merit and should be
dismissed.

Notwithstanding, as a one-time customer courtesy, LDM will credit
the Complainant in the amount of $111.05, which cecnstitutes the
entire balance due and owing at this time.

Should you have any questions or co relating to this matter,
please contact the undersigned.

Res

Y, LEFNNON/ PETERS & CROCKER, F.C.

By
Patridk D. Crocker
PDC/bks !
c: Stephen Steiner
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I
© TELEPHONE SALES PITCH

Good moming/Good afternoon (name of customer)! This is LDM Operator

—

(Customer’s name), your long distance calls can now be itemized on your
bill through THE LDM "CONNECT

AMERICA PLAN" utilizing Sprint's long distance network.

This means (name of company) will no longer receive two bills for your
local and long distance calls.

In addition, through THE LDM "‘CONNECT AMERICA PLAN", (name of
company) rate per minute will be reduced to 16.5¢ compared io 25¢ to 30¢
on average you may be paying now.

Furthermore, any domestic long distance calls 30 seconds or less will no
longer be charged to your account.

I will need to record your billing information to place you on LDM's One
Step Billing, billed through ), i you don't
mind.

PAGE 1 OF 2
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K © TELEPHONE SALES PITCH

I  REMEMBER, DO NOT START THE TAPE UNLESS YOU ARE
SURE YOU HAVE A SALE.

= THE FOLLOWING MUST BE RECORDED ON TAPE TO BE A VALID SALE!!

(CUSTOMER NAME) AS | SAID, | NEED TO RECORD YOUR BILLING
INFORMATION.

1) Your company nlmnlu

2) How much is your monthly long distance portion of your bill e B

3) Your address is... (NO P.O. BOXES)

A) Your city...
B) Your zip code...

4) Your main phone number is...

( A) Do you have any other lines such as fax. modems or hunt numbers which
need 1o be changed to LDM?
B) How about any other locations?

§) Your full name is...

(Name of cusiomer) as | said, your company will no longer be charged for any calls
less than 30 seconds, which will reduce the charges on your bill. okay.

#+ THE AUTHORIZATION MUST BE WORD FOR WORDIII ***
{Name of customer), you are authorizing your company io be placed on the Long
Distance Management Connect America Plan, correct?

{Name of customer), you will be recalving a “"WELCOME ABOARD" package from
LDM within 10 days.

Have a nice day and enjoy LDOM's “CONNECT AMERICA PLAN".

Modue | Closing: 11 of 11
REV 122005
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